
VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

1 

ORDINANCE 
 

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
WITH RIVER BEND GARAGE LLC AS LANDLORD THROUGH 
AUGUST 31, 2027 FOR USE BY THE SAN ANTONIO POLICE 
DEPARTMENT’S (SAPD) BIKE PATROL UNIT. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the SAPD Bike Patrol Unit has been operating from this location since 2011, leasing 
5,126 square feet of office/retail space located at the River Bend Garage; the lease has provided a 
convenient location in the center of downtown; and 
 
WHEREAS, The existing lease has expired and per its terms can be extended; Bike Patrol is 
integral to the police presence in the Central Business District, and it is efficiently dispatched from 
this location, so renewal of the lease is in the best interest of the City. 
 
NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to execute a the execution 
of a lease amendment with River Bend Garage, LLC to extend the term through August 31, 2027 
in the form as shown in Attachment I with the landlord responsible for $50,000 in improvements. 

 
SECTION 2.  The cost of occupancy for this facility throughout the remainder of the term is 
outlined below: 

Monthly Rent through 8/31/24 will be $9,030.81 

Monthly Rent 9/1/24 – 8/31/27 will be $9,250.43 

The monthly rent includes costs associated with access to parking spaces within the River Bend 
Garage sufficient to accommodate 79 SAPD personnel. The lease extension also includes tenant 
improvements designed to suit the Bike Patrol’s needs. Funding is available in the adopted 
FY2022 General Fund budget. 

SECTION 3: Funding in the amount of $108,369.72 for this ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Centers 1703100001 and General Ledger 5206010 as part of the Fiscal Year 2022 
Adopted Budget approved by City Council. 
 
SECTION 4: Payment is authorized to River Bend Garage LLC and should be encumbered with 
a purchase order. 
 
SECTION 5: Additional funding is contingent upon City Council approval of the Fiscal Year 
2023 and subsequent budgets that fall within the contract terms of this ordinance. 
 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

2 

SECTION 6: The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 7:  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes 
or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of May, 2022. 
 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 

 
 
ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Debbie Racca-Sittre, Acting City Clerk       Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

3 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

4 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

5 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

6 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

7 



VS 
5/5/22 
Item No. ___ 
 

8 

 


